

### Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 105-2022, Series of 2022

## RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF VAWC ADVOCACY TOKENS (APP ITEM No. 2021-0213)

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC or Commission) is an independent body mandated to administer and implement Republic Act No. 10173 of the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS, as part of its continuous commitment to end violence against women (VAW), the Commission through the Gender and Development (GAD) Focal Point System – Technical Working Group (FPS-TWG) Committee shall conduct the 2022 18-Day Campaign to End Violence Against Women with the theme, "Putting the Brakes to VAW: Safeguarding Women and Girls in this Digital Age." To support this campaign, the GAD-FPS-TWG proposed to procure advocacy tokens;

WHEREAS, this procurement has a Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF) and has been confirmed to be existing as APP Item No. 2021-0213 in the FY 2021 Continuing Annual Procurement Plan (2021 Continuing APP) and with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Php230,000.00;

WHEREAS, Section 53.9 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act" (RA 9184), recognizes Small Value Procurement as a method of procuring goods where the amount involved does not exceed the threshold prescribed in Annex "H" of the IRR, provided, that in case of goods, the procurement does not fall under shopping in Section 52;

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted in PHILGEPS, the NPC website, and the NPC bulletin board and was likewise sent to nine (9) suppliers, namely: Best Choice Enterprise, Silent Worker Marketing, Ban Bee Commercial Co., Inc., Mostaco Marketing, Ceboom Enterprises, Zioneyes General Merchandise, DVK Philippines Enterprise, King of Kings Trading, and Work Habits Trading;

**WHEREAS**, the following three (3) entities submitted their quotations: AV Trading, Ceboom Enterprises, and King of Kings Trading;

WHEREAS, on 25 October 2022, the National Privacy Commission – Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC) proceeded to evaluate all the submitted quotations and determined that the three bids, have passed the technical, legal and financial requirements mandated under RA 9184;

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

Ref No.: BAC-22-00542

WHEREAS, the bid prices provided by the entities are as follows:

	Php219,500.00		
	Php197,500.00		
King of Kings Trading	Php214,000.00		

WHEREAS, the End-user, GAD-FPS-TWG, in an e-mail dated 24 October 2022, manifested that they have had "unfavorable experiences with product and service quality in the past. Hence, the GAD-FPS-TWG requests to select the next lowest bidder - King of Kings Trading (Php214,000.00)."

WHEREAS, during the evaluation of the submitted quotations for this procurement, the GAD-FPS-TWG, presented to the NPC-Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) their evaluation of dated 14 June 2022, from a previous procurement with a rating of "did not meet expectations". In the same evaluation form, the GAD-FPS-TWG answered "no" to the question of whether they would recommend the contractor/supplier in the future;<sup>2</sup>

**WHEREAS**, taking into consideration the manifestation of the End-user, King of Kings Trading was determined to have submitted the lowest calculated and responsive bid with a bid price of Php214,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of contract for the procurement of VAWC Advocacy Tokens to KING OF KINGS TRADING for having the lowest calculated and responsive quotation in the total amount of Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Pesos (Php214,000.00), subject to the presentation of their original documentary requirements upon signing of the Notice of Award (NOA).

**RESOLVED** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October 2022 via combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Milanes
Rainier Anthony

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Digitally signed

by Mendoza

Ma Josefina

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

Chief, CMD BAC Member

<sup>1</sup> Fionamae Hilda Abainza (GAD-FPS-TWG) E-mail to BAC Secretariat, "Re: [for review and comments] VAWC Advocacy Tokens" (24 October 2022).

<sup>2</sup> Supplier Evaluation Form (GAD-FPS-TWG), Contractor/Supplier: CEBOOM Enterprises (14 June 2022). The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format Ref No.: BAC-22-00542
NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021 Digitally signed by Ragsag Jonathan Rudolph Yandan

JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG Information Technology Officer II, DSTSD BAC Member Digitally signed by lvy Grace T.

ATTY. IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson

Beyour

Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar Date: 2022.10.26 08:56:48

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson,

Approved:

ATTY. LEANDRO ANGELO Y. AGUIRRE

Deputy Privacy Commissioner
Officer-in-Charge of NPC<sup>3</sup>
Date: 0CT 2 8 2022

<sup>3</sup> Letter from the Office of the President of the Philippines, Malacañang re: Designation of Deputy Privacy Commissioner Leandro Angelo Y. Aguirre as Officer-in-Charge of NPC on 22 October to 2 November 2022. (101422-MRO-20879)

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format
Ref No.: BAC-22-00542
NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021



### Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### NOTICE OF AWARD

OCT 28 2022

MR. DAKILA BATAN
Authorized Representative
King of Kings Trading

Dear Mr. Batan,

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 105-2022, series of 2022, the contract for the VAWC Advocacy Tokens amounting to Two Hundred Fourteen Thousand Pesos (Php 214,000.00) VAT inclusive, is awarded to King of Kings Trading consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. LEANDRO ANGELO Y. AGUIRRE

by Sy Ma Frances Aira Guzman

Conforme:

MR. DAKILA BATAN King of Kings Trading

Date: 11/02/2022

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Letter from the Office of the President of the Philippines, Malacañang re: Designation of Deputy Privacy Commissioner Leandro Angelo Y. Aguirre as Officer-in-Charge of NPC on 22 October to 2 November 2022. (101422-MRO-20879)

Ref. No.: BAC-22-00543

NPC\_BAC\_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

# PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### **Entity Name**

Supplier :	KING OF KINGS. TRADING			P.O. No. :	P.O. No.: 2022- 11 - 0		
A dideases :				Date :	NOV	3 2022	
Address : TIN :	434-441-812-00	00		Mode of Procure	ement :	Small Value Procurement	
Gentlemen:							
Please f	furnish this Office	the following	articles subject to the terms an	d conditions contai		all he made on or hefere	
Place of Delivery : NPC OFFICE				Delivery Term : Full delivery shall be made on or before 18 November 2022			
Date of Delivery:	Full delivery sha	all be made on	or before 18 November 2022	Payment Term:	LDDAP-ADA	_	
Stock/ Property No.	Unit		Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount	
	Lot	VAWO	C ADVOCACY TOKENS	1	214,000.00	214,000.00	
		Specifications:					
		se Keychain Se uantity	Unit Price	Total Price			
	2	50 sets	688.00 Preferably orange or viol	172,000.00		1	
		Color: clusion:	A. Pepper spray			1	
			B. Rape alarm/personal : C. Whistle	alarms with built in	LED light		
	11		D. Bottel Opener				
			E. Alcohol holder with sp F. Car emergency/windo		, and		
		G. Pampom (can be ex				1	
	B. Tote Bag						
		uantity 250 pcs	Unit Price 168.00	42,000.00			
	N.	aterial:	High-quality canvass  Double pockets and zip of	lavure			
		ructure: Color:	Pastel orange, pastel vio	let and dark blue			
		Size:	W - 11cm L - 38cm				
			H - 41cm	- 1			
	Print	ing Method	Digital print and print siz	e must be visually	clear and		
	Print Col	or and designs			to thru this		
		link: Layouts VAWC 2022					
			ll be made on or before 18 November 202	22			
		Inspection and Inspection and acceptance by					
	<ol> <li>Payment shall be made through send bill arrangem and shall be processed upon receipt of Statement of Account/Billing statement/Invoice and Delivery Receissued by the supplier.</li> </ol>						
(Total Amount	in Words)	TWO HUNDRE	D FOURTEEN THOUSAND PESOS ON	NLY			
shall be imposed of NOTICE TO PR	on the undelivered ROCEED: Notice	d item/s.	nin the time specified above, and that by conforming to this Pu and conditions specified herei	irchase Order, the	Service Provider/	Supplier shall proceed with the	
Contact Mr. Joel Pagin	lingan Jr. ai (02)8234-2	228 local 119 or em	ail at asd a.privacy.gov.ph for questions	delivery and other conce	rns.		
Conforme				Very truly your			
Comonic		fin for			M		
	MR.A	DAKILA BAT	AN	1	ATTY. MANUE	L C. SATUITO	
		r Printed Name		_		me of Authorized Official	
1		1/09/2022	ankhum	- B. m. di	Director		
					-		
		Date			Design	nation	
Fund Cluster	OL			ORS/BURS N	0.: 02-102-20	722- 11-0143	
The state of the s	Cluster: Ol s Available: ₹214,000.00			ORS/BURS No. : 02-102-2022 - 11-0143  Date of the ORS/BURS: 0 8 NOV 2022			
Funds Available	1 214,000.	~ ~.	1.	Date of the C	Horbons. O	THE LULL	
1		T. I	K	Amount:	214,000.0		
1			L, BALLICUD	A)	. ,	•	
	Signature ov		e of Chief Accountant/Head o Division/Unit	f			